
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1491

ANSWERED ON 07TH DECEMBER, 2021


MISMATCH BETWEEN GROWTH OF FPIs


1491. SHRI G.M. SIDDESHWAR:


      Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has done any realistic assessment of a mismatch between the growth of food processing industries and stagnant farm income, despite tremendous potential in food processing industries;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) the major steps that the Government has taken to create a cold chain infrastructure in different parts of the country; and


(d) the number of mega food parks that have so far been established in the country under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojna (PMKSY) along with details on their distribution?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) & (b): Food processing industries source most of the raw materials from farmers. Therefore, growth of the sector will have positive impact on farmer’s income. However, farmer’s income is not dependent only on this source.

Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation through national level surveys bring out data on income of agricultural households including net receipt from farming of crops and animals. The average monthly income of agricultural households has grown positively along with growth in Gross Value Added (GVA) of food processing sector in recent years as indicated in the table below:


 2012-13 2018-19


Compound Annual Growth

Rate (CAGR) (%)

Average monthly income per

agricultural household (in Rs.) #

6,426 10,218 8.04

Gross Value Added of food processing

sector * (Rs. in lakh crore)

1.30 2.32 10.13

# NSS 70th round, Key Indicators of Situation of Agricultural Household in India, for agricultural year 2012-13 data and NSS 77th round, Situation Assessment of Agricultural Households and Land and Livestock Holdings of Household in Rural India, for agricultural year 2018-19 data.

* National Accounts Statistics, Central Statistics Office


(c): The Government is implementing various schemes to create cold chain infrastructure in different parts of the country as under:


i. Ministry of Food Processing Industries is implementing a Scheme for Integrated Cold Chain, Value Addition and Preservation Infrastructure as one of the components of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) with the objective of reducing post-harvest losses of horticulture and non-horticulture produce and providing remunerative price to farmers for their produce.


ii. Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare is implementing the Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH) for various horticulture activities including setting up of cold storages through State Governments.


iii. National Horticulture Board (NHB) is implementing a scheme namely “Capital Investment Subsidy for Construction/ Expansion / Modernization of Cold Storages and Storages for Horticulture Products”.


(d): 41 Mega Food Park projects have been approved and 22 Mega Food Parks have been made operational in the country. A list of these 41 Mega Food Parks including their location is attached at Annexure.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1491 FOR ANSWER ON 07TH DECEMBER, 2021 REGARDING

MISMATCH BETWEEN GROWTH OF FPIs


State wise details of 41 Mega Food Park Projects approved under the Mega Food Park Scheme in the country along with their status.


Sr. No. State/UT
Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV)/

Implementing Agency (IA) Name
Status

1.

Andhra

Pradesh

(3 Projects)

Srini Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Chittoor Operational

2. Godavari Mega Aqua Food Park Pvt. Ltd., West Godavari Operational

3.
Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure Corporation

(APIIC), Krishna
Under Implementation

4.

Arunachal

Pradesh

(1 Project)

Rongoge Mega Food Park, Pvt. Ltd, Papum Pare Under Implementation

5.
Assam

(1 Project)
North East Mega Food Park Ltd., Nalbari Operational

6.
Bihar

(2 Project)

Pristine Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Khagaria Under Implementation

7.
M/s Bihar Industrial Area Development

Authority(BIADA)
In-principle approval

8.
Chhattisgarh

(1 Project) Indus Best Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Raipur Operational

9. Gujarat

(2 Projects)

Gujarat Agro Infrastructure Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd.,

Surat
Operational

10. Fanidhar Mega Food Park Pvt. Limited, Mehsana Under Implementation

11. Haryana

(2 Projects)

Haryana State Industrial & Infra Dev. Corp Limited

(HSIIDC), Sonipat
Under Implementation

12.
Haryana State Coop. Supply and Marketing Federation

Ltd (HAFED), Rohtak
Under Implementation

13.

Himachal

Pradesh

(1 Project)

Cremica Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Una Operational

14.
J&K

(1 Project)
RFK Greens Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Pulwama Under Implementation

15. Karnataka

(2 Projects)

Integrated Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Tumkur Operational

16. Favorich Infra Pvt Ltd., Mandya Under Implementation

17.


Kerala

(2 Projects)


Kerala State Industrial Dev Corpt Ltd (KSIDC),

Alappuzha
Under Implementation

18.
Kerala Industrial Infra. Development Corpt. (KINFRA),

Palakkad
Operational

19. Madhya

Pradesh

(2 Projects)

Indus Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Khargoan Operational

20. Avantee Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Dewas Operational

21.
Maharashtra

(3 Projects)

Paithan Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Aurangabad Operational

22. Satara Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Satara Operational

23. Wardha Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd, Wardha Under Implementation


24.

Manipur

(1 Project)


Manipur Food Industries Corporation Ltd., Kakching,

Manipur

Under Implementation


25.
Meghalaya

(1 Project)

Meghalaya Industrial Development Corporation Ltd.

(MIDC)


Under Implementation


26.
Mizoram

(1 Project)
 Zoram Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Kolasib Operational

27.
Nagaland

(1 Project)
DoysAgri Resources Pvt Ltd, Dimapur, Nagaland

Under Implementation


28.

Odisha

(2 Projects)

Odisha Industrial Infrastructure Development

Corporation (IDCO), Khurda
Under Implementation

29. MITS Mega Food Park Ltd., Rayagada Operational

30.


Punjab

(3 Projects)


International Mega Food Park Ltd. , Fazilka, Punjab Operational

31.
Punjab Agro Industries Corporation Ltd., (PAIC)

Ludhiana
Under Implementation

32. Sukhjit Mega Food Park & Infra Ltd. Kapurthala Operational

33.
Rajasthan

(2 Projects)

Greentech Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Ajmer


Operational

34. M/s Shree Ram Mega Food Park Private Limited In-principle approval

35.
Tamil Nadu

(1 Project)
Tamil Nadu State Agricultural Marketing Board


Under Implementation

36.
Telangana

(2 Projects)

Smart Agro Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Nizamabad Operational

37.
Telangana State Industrial Infrastructure Corporation Ltd.,

Khammam (TSIIC)
Under Implementation

38.
Tripura

(1 Project)
Sikaria Mega Food Park Pvt. Ltd., West Tripura Operational

39.

Uttarakhand

(2 Projects)


Patanjali Food & Herbal Park Pvt. Ltd., Haridwar Operational

40. Himalayan Food Park Pvt Ltd, Udham Singh Nagar Operational

41.
West Bengal

(1 Project)
 Jangipur Mega Food Park Ltd., Murshidabad Operational

